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Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

Multi Year Tariff Proposal and Annual Tariff Year
Proposals submitted by Express Industry Council
of India for providing Courier Handling Services at
Cargo Terminal,CSI Airport, Mumbai.

New Delhi: 234 November, 2012

AERA Building
Administrative Complex
Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi — 110 003



Express Industry Council of India (EICI) have submitted their Multi Year Tariff Proposal
(MYTP) for providing Courier Handling Services at the Cargo Terminal, CSI Airport, Mumbai for
the first control period of 5 years commencing w.e.f. 01.04.2011, vide their application dated
29.06.2011 and subsequent communications. Further, EICI, vide Subsequent submission(s) dated
23.02.2012, 28.03.2012, 06.06.2012 and 23.07.2012, submitted their Annual Tariff proposals
(ATPs) for the first, second and third tariff years of the current control period.

2.1  As per the Guidelines [Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services provided for Cargo Facility, Ground handling,
and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft) Guidelines, 2011], the Authority shall follow a three stage
process for determining its approach to the regulation of a regulated service.

a. Materiality Assessment

b. Competition Assessment

c. Assessment of reasonableness of the user agreements between the service providers and
the regulated services.

2.2  As per clause 4.4 of the Guidelines, in respect of cargo services, the materiality shall be
assessed based on cargo volumes in MT at the major airport as a percentage of total cargo volume
in MT at all major airports. The percentage share of cargo volume in MT for CSI Airport, Mumbai
as per April-2010 to March’2011 AAI statistics, is 29.4% which is greater than the 2.5% Materiality
Index fixed for the subject service. Hence, this service is deemed ‘material’.

2.3 In the Form 1(b) furnished by, EICI, they have mentioned that “EICI is a not for profit
Section 25 company which aggregates services provided by other Airport Service Providers. The
users of services in a co-operative effort setup EICI so that all express/courier companies could
avail of the services provided by EICI. While EICI is unique as it provides services for express or
courier shipments similar but not the same services are provided by Cargo Service Providers
such as MIAL/CSC.” :

2.4 EICI is a service provider doing the handling of express/courier shipments at CSI Airport,
Mumbai which are part of the cargo handling operations. Mumbai International Airport Limited
(MIAL), Air India and Cargo Service Centre (P) Limited (CSC) are also rendering cargo services at
CSI Airport, Mumbai.

2.5 The Guidelines further provide that where a regulated service is being provided at a major
airport by two or more service providers(s), it shall be deemed ‘competitive’ at that airport.

2.6 In the instant case with the total number of players being more than two and materiality
index being more than 2.5%, the regulated service being rendered by EICI is deemed “material but
competitive”. As per Clause 3.2 of the Guidelines, based on the Authority’s assessment of
materiality and competition, wherever such regulated service is deemed “material but
competitive”, the Authority shall determine tariff(s) for the service provider(s) on a light touch
approach for the duration of the Control Period.

3. EICI have submitted the prescribed Forms as per the Guidelines with their proposal,
however some forms furnished by EICI are shown as not applicable. EICI have given
reasons/justification for the same stating that since they are a ‘not for profit company’, these forms
are not applicable to them.

4.1  As per clause 11.2 of the Guidelines, the ATP is required to be submitted in the form and
manner as provided in Appendix AI.8.2 wherein it is mentioned that the ATP should be supported
by:

e Form B and Form Fi4(b),

e Details of consultation with stakeholders
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(1) X-Ray Screening charges - These charges are paid to MIAL and Cargo Service Centre
(P) Ltd. (CSC) for the services they provide which are separately regulated by AERA.

(ii)  X-Ray Charges - Recovered from users and paid to MIAL and CSC. As these charges
are regulated by AERA, if these charges are increased then simultaneously EICI will
have to increase accordingly under intimation to AERA.

(ili) Customs Charges (Imports & Export) — These charges may vary as indicated above
and same will be changed under intimation to AERA. EICI further stated that once
Customs stop demanding the Cost Recovery, they will also stop collecting these
charges.

(iv) Customs Costs recovery of arrear charges — Due to 6th Pay Commission Arrears
demanded by Customs, EICI have proposed to levy a surcharge of Rs. 0.40/- per Kg
till total recovery of arrears of Rs. 94,85,658/-w.e.f. 01/03/2012. This charge will not
be levied once the arrears are collected and paid.

12.1  The Authority notes that the services being rendered by EICI are “material but competitive”,
and the charges proposed to be approved (excepting the X-ray Screening Charges and Customs
Cost recovery charges) have been arrived at by EICI after Consultation with its members, who are
availing the services.

12.2 As regards the X-ray Screening Charges, the Authority notes that these are regulated
charges, being recovered by EICI are paid to the either MIAL or CSC as the case may be to whom
the X-ray Screening revenue accrues. Revision, if any, in these charges would have to be made by
" the Authority based on MIAL or CSC’s proposal. EICI would accordingly revise these charges
based on the Authority’s approval of the proposal from MIAL or CSC.

12.3 The Customs Cost recovery Charges and recovery of arrears charges is mandated operating
cost. Hence, EICI shall recover these charges and pay to Customs. Any revision in the recovery of
these charges would require the approval of the Authority.

13.  The Authority carefully considered the proposal submitted by EICI and decided to make the
following proposal for stakeholder consultation

a) The service for courier handling being provided by EICI at CSI Airport, Mumbai is a
service towards cargo handling. At CSI airport, the said cargo service is “material but
competitive”. Therefore, the Authority tentatively decided to adopt a “Light Touch
Approach” for determination of tariff for the ist Control period commencing w.e.f
01.04.2011.

b) The tariff for courier handling services provided by EICI at CSI Airport, Mumbai for
first tariff year (01.04.2011 to 31.03.2012), second tariff year (01.04.2012 to 31.03.2013)
and third tariff year (01.04.2013 to 31.03.2014) of the first control period may be
tentatively determined as at Annexure-I, IT and III.

¢) Regarding Customs recovery charges, which are required to be paid by EICI to the
Customs Authorities are charges towards provisioning of the aeronautical service being
provided by EICI, it is tentatively decided that such revision in custom recovery charges
may be approved by the Authority without further consultation, based on auditors’
certificate certifying that proposed increase, if any, is only to recover increases in the
customs recovery charges and are restricted only to such recovery/demand made by the
Customs as and when applied for by EICI.

d) The Authority tentatively decided to make it clear that the X-ray charges are levied by
cp nihe Airpart Operator and paid by EICI to the Airport Operator/CSC. Tl'be;%g £harges are



CP No. 30/2012-13 MYTP/EICI/C/Mum/2011-12 Page 4 of 60



Express Industry Council of India
Form 14(b)
A. Tariff

MUMBAI

Tariff for Mumbai Terminal: Facilitation Fees; Storage & Processing Charges at EICI Express Terminal Built,
Managed and operated by Express Industfy Council/of India at Mumbai Airpért

April 2011 to March 2012 Submitted on 23/07/2012
Sr. No. |Charges Rate Rs. Chargeable fo |Remarks
1|International Imports
Facilitation Fees Rs.5.00 Per Kg. Users
Detention Fees
0-3 Days Free Users
Rs.2/- Per Kg, or part théreof or e
From 04 - 10 Days Rs. 30/- whichever is higher
Rs.3/- Per Kg, or part thereof.or Users
From 11 - 20 Days Rs. 30/- whichever is higher
From 21 - 30 Days Rs.4.50 Per Kg, Users
From 31st Day Rs.61- Per Kg, Users
Demurrage Charges Rs.5/- Per Kg, Users
2|International Exports
Facilitation Fees Rs.4.50 Per Kg. Users

The above tariff are all inclusive charges charged for facilitating Import and Export Shipments. In addition to the above certain charges are to be paid to MIAL

and CSC for the services that they provide for X-Ray screening which are seperately regulated by AERA

w

X-Ray Charges

Rs.3.25 Per Kg,

Users

Charged lo the users and simultaneously paid to
MIAL and CSC. As these charges are regulated by
AERA, ifthese charges are increased then
simultaneously EICI will have to increase accordingly
under intimation to AERA

EDI Clearance Charges

As per MoU signed with. Customs, there would be a
ceértain levy on'the shipmeénts cleared:through EDF,
The CAPEX for these charges are not included in
aur MYTP proposal. These charges would be levied
once it is approved by Customs

Note: The charges are on per kg basis and
there is no minimum charge. For a 1 kg
shipment the per kg rate is.applicable.
Express shipments are generally small
shipments and hence this benefils our users
as no minimum charge is levied.

CP No. 30/2012-13 MYTP/EICI/C/Mum/2011-12
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MUMBAI

Express Industry Councll of mdla

Form 14{b)

A, Tariff

Tariff for Mumbai Terminal: Facilitation Fees, Sforage & Processing Charges at EIC Express Terminal Buflt,
Managed and operated by Express Industry Council of India at Mumbai Airport

Effective from April 2012 Subrmitted on 23/07/2012
[Sr_No. [Charges Rale Rs. Chargeable to_|Remarks
1 |Intamatlona| Imports
Facilitation Fees Rs.6.00 Per Ko Users
Detention Fees
0-3 Days Free Users
Rs.2/- Per Kg, or part thereof or Users
From 04 - 10 Days Rs. 30/-whichever is higher
Rs 3k Per Kg, orpar thereof or Users
From 11- 20 Days Ra, 30/ whichever is higher
From 21 - 30 Days Re.4.50 Per Kg, Users
From 31st Day Rsl- PerKg, Users
Demurrage Charges [RsoPer K, Users

3|Inter al Exports
IFacilnauon Fees Rs.5.50 PerKg, Users

The above tariff are all inclusive charges charged for facilitating impeort and Export Shipments. In addition to the above cerntain charges are 1o ba paid to MIAL
and CSC for the services that they provide for X-Ray screening which are seperately regulaied by AERA

Further Customs claim cost recovery charges for the Customs Officers provided for Customs Cleerance work which are paid by the Users based on the
volumes processed. EIC! directly passes these expenses to the users and does not retain/charge any fee for the same. Tha collecllons made under this head
are paid to Customs

These charges also vary from time to time depending on the volumes:of customs clearance and number of custom officers provided in.a manner that-all
customs charges are cefrayed through such coliection. The-amount to be charged is decided by the Members based on the demand raised by the customs

Charged to the users and simullaneously paid to
MIAL and CSC. As these charges are reguiated by
3|X-Ray Charges Rs.3:25 Per Kg, Users AERA, if these charges are increased then
simultanecusly EIC! will have to increase

raw:rﬂlggg under intimation to AERA
These charges may vary as indicated above and

toms Ch | mport: Rs.1.50 Per Kg, Users same will be changed under Intimation 1o AERA: We
AjCusioms Charges (imports) further state that once Customs stop demanding the

Rs.0.50 Per Kg. Users C:s( Recovery, we will also stop collecting these
5|Customs Charges (Exports) charges

Due to 6th Pay Commission Arrears demanded by Customs, we have proposed 10 levy a surcharge of Rs. 0.40/- Per Kg. till total recovery of arrears of Rs.
94,85,6581— w.e.f: 0170372012 This charge will not be levied once the arrears are collected and paid.

[ 6[Customs Cost Recovery Arrears charges | Rs.0.40 Perkg, [Users I ]

As, per MoU signed with Customs, there would be.a
certaln levy on the. shipments cleared through EDI.
EDI Clearance Charges Users The.CAPEX for these charges are not included in
our MYTP proposal. These charges would be levied
once it is approved by Customs

Mote: The charges are on per kg basis-and
there is no minimum charge. Fora 1 kg
shipment the per kg rate is applicable.
Express shipments are generally small
shipments and hence this banefits our users

as no minmum charga is levied.

CP No. 30/2012-13 MYTP/EICI/C/Mum/2011-12
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Expresa Industry Council of India
Form 14(b)
A, Tarift

MUMBAI

Tariff for Mumbai Terminal: Facilitation Fees, Storage & Proces$slrig Charges al EICI Expreiss Terminat Buit,
Managed and operated by Express Industry Council of India at Mumbai-Airport

Effective from April 2013 Submitted on 23/07/2012
Sr.Mo. [Charges Rate Rs. Chargeable to. |Remarks
1]International Imports
Fadilitation Fees R5.6.00 Per Kg_ Users
Detention Fees
0-3 Days Free Users
Rs.2/~ Per Kg. or part thareof or Users
From 04 - 10 Days Rs. 30/- whichever is higher
Rs.3/- Per Kg, or part thereaf or Users
From 11 - 20 Days Rs. 30/ whichever is higher
From.21 - 30 Days Rs.4.50 Per Kg, Users
From 31st Day IRs.GJ'- Per kg Users
Demurrage Charges Rs.5(- Per kg, Users
3|intemational Exports
Facilitation Fees Rs:5.50 Per Ko Users

The above tariff are all inclusive charges charged for facilitating Import and Export Shipments In addition lo the above certain charges are lo be paid to MIAL

and CSC for the services that they provide for X-Ray screening which are seperately regulated by AERA

Further Customs claim cost recovery charges for the Customs Officers provided for Customs Clearance work which are paid by the.Users based on the
volumes processed. EICI directly passes these expenses lo the users and does not retain/charge any fee for the same. The collections made under this head

are paid to Customs

These charges also vary from time-to time depending onh the volumes:of customs dearance aadinumber of custom officers provided in 8 mannerthat all
customs charges are defrayed through such collection. The amount to-be chsmed{s deaded by the Members based on the demand: raised by ‘the cus(oms

Charged to the users and simultaneously paid 1o
MIAL and CSC. As these charges are regulated by
BERA, if these charges are increased then
simultaneocusly EICI will have toincrease

|sccordingly under intimation to AERA

These charges may vary as indicated above and
same will be changed under intimation to AERA. We
further state that ance Cusloms stop-demanding the

5|Customs Chardes (Exports)

3|X-Ray Charges R5.3.25 Per Kg. Users
Rs, 150 Per Kqg. Users
4|Customs Charges-(Imports)
Rs.0.50 PerKg, Usars

Cost Recovery, we will also stop collecing these

|charges

Due to 6th Pay Commission Arrears demanded by Customs; wehave proposed ta levy a surcharge of Rs. 0.40/- Per Kg, Hi total recovery of amears of R&.
94.85,658(- w.e.f, 01/03/2012 This. charge will no! beJevied ‘once tbe arrears. are collected and paid.

[___6[Customs Cost Recovery Arrears charges - |Rs.0 40 Per Kg [Users ]
As per Mol signed with Customs, there would be &
certain levy ori the shipments cleared through EOIL
Users The CAPEX for these charges are net inclided in

EDI Clearance Charges

our MYTP propesal These charges would be levied
once it is approved by Customs.

Note: The charges are on per kg basis and
there is na.minimum charge: For a1 kg
shipment the per. kg rate is applicable.
Express shipments are generally small
shipments and hence this benefits our users
as no minimum charge is levied.

CP No.

30/2012-13 MYTP/EICI/C/Mum/2011-12
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QICI/AERA/280 ' [ Councn of Indla
29th June 2011

Ms. R. Radhika

DGM

AERA Building,
Administrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi—110 003

Dear Madam,

Sub:  In the matter of economic regulation of services provided for cargo facility, ground handling
and supply of fuel to the aircraft at major airport — submission of Multi Year Tariff Proposal
(MYTP) for the first control period — regarding.

We have the honour to refer to your letter bearing No. AERA/20019/CGF-G/2010-11/Vol. IV/770 dated
24th June 2011 wherein you were kind enough to give us time to submit MYTP for the first control
period till 30th June 2011. We also have the honour to refer to our letter EICI/AERA/244 dated 13th °
June 2011 and our:meeting with the Honorable Secretary AERA and the OSD AERA on the 08th June
~ 2011. In the said letter and during the meeting. we had explained that that being not for profit section 25°
company, we do not strictly fit in with the MYTP format prescrlbed We were then informed that the
tariff would have to be approved by AERA and that we may submit ‘the details in conformity with MYTP
format to the extent possible and feasible given the unique position of EICI as an mdustry body and not
a commercial profit making entity. T
In the enclosed submission we have tried to provide as many details as possible in conformity with the
MYTP format. We wish to draw your attention to the following:

1) - EICI being a non-profit industry body is driven by the primary objective of advancement of the
interest of the express industry as a whole and its members. Hence profit, dividend, share
capital and target revenue are concepts which are inconsistent with EICI’s objective. The primary
objective of EIC! is industry facilitation and often this is the sole guiding criteria for our
operations rather than profit motive. For example in Delhi, Mumbai in general there is a surplus
available, the samie is ploughed back for setting up other facilities such as the Express facility i |n_
Bangalore WhICh presently is operated at a negative revenue.

2)" While the Express industry as a whole has been growing at a healthy rate there are disparities in
the growth rate in different cities. Further there are several extraneous factors beyond the
control of EICI which make it difficult to predict the future revenue. Examples of such instances
include:

.n"wy/
a) 280%,in a single year at Mumbai in the year 2009-10 on account of all shipments of gifts and
samples moving from Chennai
b) A certain demand on account of cost recovery charges in the year 2009 at Mumbai and
Delhi making the annual expenditure in excess of revenue in the year 2008-09
¢) Lack of sufficient volumes in Bangalore leading to excess of expenditure over revenue in the
~year 2009-10 and 2010-11. i

Express Industry Council Of India
501, Crystal Centre, Raheja Vihar,
Off. Chandivali Farm Road, Powai, Mumbai - 400 072.

CP No. 3012012 8tMv Tk IR bl 1. Fax : +91 22 4057 1100 www.eiciindia.org Page 8 of 60
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The above examples amply demonstrate that while we are submitting individual proposals for
Mumbai, Delhi & Bangalore, the same need to viewed and considered as a whole rather than
individually.

3) The cost of our services are based on the aggregated cost of services received from other airport
service providers and independent service providers and hence in the absence of Multi Year
Tariff fixation for such ASP’s and ISP’s it would be difficult for EICI to maintain its tariff. Hence
we request that the following major input cost be regulated which are provided by the
respective ASP’s and ISP’s.

For the sake of brevity, we are not repeating our earlier submissions here however we most humbly
submit our submissions of MYTP for the first control period commencing from 01st August 2011, ~)

We have provided all data that was readily available and which we deem necessary to submit with
suitable modifications. Given the unique circumstances of EICI, in case any further details are required
we would be happy to submit the same

Kindly acknowledge receipt.

With high regards,
For EXPRESS INDUSTRY,€OUNCIL OF INDIA

BHOIJA S SHEELWANT
MANAGER (ACCOUNTS)

CC.. 1) Mr. Sandeep Prakash
Secretary
Government of India
Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India
AERA Building, Administrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport,
New Delhi - 110 003

2) President
Mumbai International Airport Pvt. Ltd.
CSl Airport, 1st Floor,
Terminal 1-B, Santacruz (E),
Mumbai - 400 099

CP No. 30/2012-13 MYTP/EICI/C/Mum/2011-12 Page 9 of 60
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6™ August 2011

Cout cil of mdid '

EICI/AERA/396 ' f.‘ Empr'ei:n Industry
ﬂ

To,.

Adrport Econaimic Regulatory Authority of India
AERA Building

Administrative Complex

Safdarjung Airport

New Delhi.
" Sub:  MYTP of Cargo Handling Services at CSI Airport, Mumbai — reg. ' : ;
Sir,

Wa have the honour to refer 1o your Jetter No. AERA/20010/MY TP /EICH /CIMUM
12011-12/778 dated 3" August 2011 regarding the above captioned subject. A poit
wise reply (o vour ebservatigns is as under:

(i) AN service providers, shall within 2 menths from the date of issue of the
Guidelines [The Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of [ndia (Terms afid
Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services provided for Cargo Fadility;
Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to Aircraft) Guidelines, 20117, submit to
the Authority for its consideration, a MYTP for the 1" Centrol Period in (he
faum and manner specitied in Seetion Al2 of Appenx-~1 to the Guidelines.

Please note that we had sought extension of time for filing the MYTP for the
first control period which wag most graciously granted by AERA vide their
letter bearing No. AERA/20019/CGF-G/2010-11/Vol. 1V/770 dated 24th June
201). While séeking extension of time we had alse met with your goodself and
explained the limitations due to the nature of the ¢onstitution uf EICI which did
nbt permit us to conform with the MYTP formal which is meant for profit
making companies and not for not for profit industry body Section 25
companies. Accordingly, the MYTP proposal ‘was submitted within the time
period stipulated. :

(i) Most of the Forms gs prescribed in the Guidelines, either have not been
furnished or only partial information is furnished (refer enclosure). The
workings/assumptions/justification/fationale for arriving at the fgures,
projections, forecasts, supporting the MYTP, as detailed in the Appendixd to -
the Guidelines, are also required to be furnished.

We have noted your observations and mccordingly are submitting 4ll e
annexures requestod even if they are not gpplicable due to the unique nature of
EICI being a not for profit company and an indusiry body. Being an indysmy
body EICI does not operate on- presumption of profit or expectation of profit to
be distributed as dividend and instead in certain instances works on a negative
return on investments e.g. in Bangalore as the primary motive is industuy
facilitation and ot profit,

(i) While you have requested confidentiality of all the information furnished, ne
meaningful stakeholder consultation is possible without disclosing relevarit
information for the consultation. You are therefare, requested to clearly specify-
with justification the specific details, Forms, clauses / portions in the

Express Industry Council Of India
501, Crystal Centre, Rahsja Vihar
Off. Chandivali Barm Road, Powai, Mumbai - 400 072.
“Tel. - +91 22 4057 1111 Fax : 91 22 4057 1100 www.eiciindia.org F &

CP No. 30/2012-13 MYTP/EICI/C/Mum/2011-12 Page 10 of 60
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agreements that are proposed to be redacted while uploading the subject
proposal for stakeholder consultation.

As directed we are submitting the entire MYTP proposal afresh including all
your comments and including the details of stakeholders consultation. The
information which requires canfidentiality based on has been so marked.

(iv) As per the Guidelines the MYTP. one original hard bound proposal, four hard
bound copies and one seft copy is required to be submitted. which hés néit been
done. The same may please be provided.

As direoted we are: enclosing one original hardbound proposal, four hardbound
copies and one soft capy of the MY TP proposal.

{v) Copies of agreements entered mto with agencies availing the regulated sirvigiss
have not been furnished.

As directed copies of the fol lowing agreements for availing regulated services
have been fL_xilllchLd,

We would be grateful if the enclose be taken on record and MYPT praposal accepted.
With best regards,

For EXRRESS INDUSTRY COUNCIL OF INDIA

VIIAY KUMAR o
CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER

Bt 41«1»9»01

P 11 of 60
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EICI/AERA/GZO <
07th February 2012

Mr. C. V. Deeplak
" 0SD -1

AERA Building,

Administyative Complex,-

Sub:  Submission of MYTP for the First Lontror Period and reguest fof approval of Tariffas
per Form 14(b) '

We have the honor to refer to your letter AERA/20010/MYTP/EICI/C/Del/2011-12/2259 dated
16th January 2012 and we are accordingly submitting the revised MYTP for Delhi, Mumbai and
Bangalore airports, which is enclosed herewith.

The necessary modifications requested in the MYTP submitted earlier have been made and we
tried to incorporate as much data as we possibly could in the format provided, despite the fact
we do not fit into the criteria as described in the format which is meant for profit making
companies which distribute profits as dividend. We are also enclosing the copy of our Annual
Report. '

Competition

As indicated in the submission while there are no identical service providers for processing
courier shipments, similar services for cargo shipments are provided by various cargo operators
at Mumbai, Delhi and Bangalore locations.

User Consultation

As EICI is a co-eperative effort of all thé uSers, hence the tariff is decided by the representatives
of the users through the EICI Board who are representative of all the Members of EICI which are
registered Courier Companies. The tariff is hence to that extent decided by the users

themselves.
Contd. ...2...

?
-

Express Industry Council Of India
501, Crystal Centre, Raheja Vihar,

cP No. 3972012 DfnBandiraliFazm Read, Powai, Mumbai - 400 072. Page 12 of 60
Tel. : 49122 4057 1111 Fax : +91 22 4057 1100 www.eiciindia.org




,ZD[ _—

@
f“ Express Industry
g

N % # Council of India

i i

EICI being a non-profit industry body is driven by the primary objective of advancement of the
interest of the express industry as a whole and its members. Hence profit, dividend, share
capital and target revenue are concepts which are inconsistent with EICl’s objective. The
primary objective of EICl is industry facilitation and often this is the sole guiding criteria for our
operations rather than profit motive. For example in Delhi and Mumbai in general when there
is a surplus available, the same is ploughed back for setting up other facilities such as the
Express facility in Bangalore which presently is operated at a negative revenue in order to
facilitate couriers in Bangalore.

While the tariff is being submitted for your approval, we wish to point out certain charges that
do not accrue to EICI, however which are collected by EICIC and paid to the Government or the
agency rendering those services. These are essentially two types of charges which are as under:

1. (a) Customs Charges levied by the Government for providing officers on a cost recovery

basis which are recovered from the users and paid to the Government. The rates are
dependent on the number of officers provided and the volume of the shipments
processed over a period of time which varies from time to time. While strictly speaking
these are not charges accruing to EICI, they have still been separately mentioned in
Annexure 14 (b) so that the same may be approved if required as long as flexibility is
provided to vary the same based on Government demand.
We have received a letter Air/Cus/50/CIC/374/2011 Misc. Dated 08th December 2011
from the Office of the Commissioner of Customs, C. S. I. Airport, Mumbai demanding
Customs Cost Recovery to be paid for the actual deployment of Customs Staff amounting
to Rs. 65,79,893/- per month. It may be noted that this revision has been on account of
revision in pay scales of Customs Officers pursuant to the VIth Pay Commission and
increase in Customs staff strength. Please note that the revised charges are being paid by
EICI since January 2012 which is more than 5 times the amount which was paid earlier
prior to January 2012. The monthly customs charges earlier were Rs. 12,00,000/-
approximately per month. Hence it will be seen there has been a more than 500%
escalation.

(b) Customs cost recovery arrears on account of 6" pay commission - A demand for arrears
on account of retrospective increases in salaries of customs officers on account of the Vith
pay commission has been received by EICI, copy enclosed. The amount of Rs. 94,85,658/-
is required to be paid to the Customs department at Mumbai and Rs 2,73,11,835/- at
Delhi, which is hoped to be paid by levy and collection of a “Customs cost recovery arrears
surcharge” which has also been mentioned in Form 14(b) for the MYTP for Mumbai and
Delhi. The same may kindly be approved on an urgent basis in case it requires approval as
we need to charge the same immediately failing which our emergency reserves will get
adversely impacted which are being used to pay the Government customs charges at
present since April, 2011. In case no approval is required being Government charges, a
clarification may kindly be issued to enable us to collect the charges from the users
forthwith.

CP No. 30/2012-13 MYTP/EICI/C/Mum/2011-12 Page 13 of 60
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2. X-ray screening charges- The x-ray screening charges comprise of use of the x-ray

machine and the manpower charges for screening. These are being collected by EIC! and
being paid to DIAL/MIAL and CSC respectively at Delhi and Mumbai and no additional
fee is collected or charged by EICI and hence these revenues do not accrue to EICI.
These rates are to be approved by AERA as DIAL, MIAL and CSC are service providers of
services at airports and we presume that their tariff will be approved by AERA.
While strictly speaking these are not charges accruing to EICI, they have still been
separately mentioned in Annexure 14 (b) so that the same may be approved if required
as long as flexibility is provided to vary the same based on the demand by the respective
service provider after approval by AERA.

Please note that while these charges are not part of the Facilitation charges levied by EICI and
also variable in nature, we still deemed it appropriate to place the same on record. In the final
tariff approval, these re-imbursement of Customs charges and X ray charges may not be
included if deemed appropriate as it may not be practically possible to seek your quick approval
with the changing dynamic of the rates. It is for this reason that we have not provided any
future projections for the Customs charges and x-ray charges. In case EIC| is permitted to do x-
ray screening on its own without paying any royalty or fee to DIAL/MIAL we shall reduce the
charges recouped from the users accordingly.

We hence request that the MYTP Proposal for the First Control Period for Mumbai, Delhi and
Bangalore be kindly approved accordingly on an urgent basis. Also a clarification regarding the
customs charges may kindly be issued urgently as the same is threatening the financial viability
of EICI as a body.

Kindly acknowledge receipt.

With high regards,
For EXPRESS INDUSTRY COUNCIL OF INDIA

1

BHOJARPA S SHEELWANT
MANAGER (ACCOUNTS)

CP No. 30/2012-13 MYTP/EICI/C/Mum/2011-12 Page 14 of 60



L) MUMBAI

Express Industry Council of India for cargo service provider

Form F1{#): Historical and Proposed Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ref: Section Ai2 of Appendix i)

Sr_Jo (Aggregate Revenue Requirement Last available audited year # | Financiai Year before Tariff Year 1*

[Tariff Year 1

Tariff Year 2 }Tari.‘f Year 3

Tariff Year 4 Tdrjff‘?e_ar: N

189,870,855

182,203,148

214,528,249

244,460,984

272,521,689 | 307884,1)1 !

1|Aggregate Revenue Requirement . 113,413,598

i iy LN

' Projectec values to be provided .
# Informatian for last financial year for which audited accounts are available

Projected values may vary depending on various factors

CP No. 30/2012-13 MYTP/EICI/C/Mum/2011-12
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MUMBAI
Express Industry Council of India

Form F1 (b): Competition Assessment (ref: Section Al3 of Appendix I)

Sr. No. Details of competitive facilities

1|EICI so that all express / courier companies could a_vail of the services provided by EICI.

EICHis a not for profit Section 25 Company which aggregates services provided by other Airport Service Providers. The users of services in a co-operative effort setup

CSC

While EICIis unique as it provides services for express or courier shipments, similar but not the same services are provided by Cargo Service Providers such as MIAL /

Al W N

CP No. 30/2012-13 MYTP/EICI/C/Mum/2011-12
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MUMBAL

Express Industry Council of India

Not Applicable as Not for profit company. Please see form F 3 and Form 13 (b)
Form F2: Historical and Projected Balance Sheet {ref: Section Al4 of Appendix [}

Sr. No. [Particulars 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14 | 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20
SOURCES OF FUNDS

A) Shareholder's Funds

a) Share Copital

&) Share Application Maoney ' "
¢) Reserves and Surplus 225,693,286 | 258,809,961

2020-21

=

B) Loan Funds < -
a) Secured Loans -
b) Unsecured Loans

C) Capital Grants

D) Deferred Tax Liability

TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS 225,693,286 | 258,809,961

|
2|APPLICATION OF FUNDS [
Al Fixed Assets
a) Gross Block (Net of assets not in use) 46,745,366 | 120,993,316
b) Less: Accumulated Depreciation 11,731,950 | 28,665,376
¢) Net Block 35,013,416 92,327,940
d) Capital Work in Progress 102,080,261 69,259,423
137,093,677 161,587,363
B) investments 6,283,086 6,657,905 ]
C) Deferred Tax Assets 9,996,454 11,094,539 )
D) Current Assets, Loans and Advances
a) Sundry Debtors 14,117,500 13,388,049 : ]
b) Cash and Bank Balances 92,383,346 | 106,799,621
¢} Inventories

d) Other Current Assets -
e) Loans and Advances 23,190,074 16,829,694

provisions:

aj Liabilities 56,754,834 44,176,611

&) Provisions 616,017 13,370,600

Net Current Assets 72,320,069 79,470,153
TOTAL APPLICATION OF FUNDS 225,693,286 | 258,809,960

# Fields in italics are indicative only

CP No. 30/2012-13 MYTP/EICI/C/Mum/2011-12
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Express Industry Council of india
Form F3: Historical and Projected Profit and loss account (ref.: Section AL4 of Appendix 1)

MUMBAI

S N |Particulars 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 |
1|Revenue 70,622,565 | 113,413,598 | 189,870,855 182,203,148 | 214,528,249 | 244,460,984 272,521,689 | 307,884,111
r‘éevenues from Regulated Services 70,622,569 | 113,413,598 | 189,870,855 182,203,148 | 214,528,249 | 244,460,984 272,521,689 | 307,884,111
Revenues from other than Regulated Services - - - - % - - -
Total 70,622,569 | 113,413,598 | 189,870,855 | 182,203,148 214,528,249 | 244,460,984 | 272,521,689 | 307,884,111
2|Operating expenditures 94,953,514 | 101,838,110 | 147,742,282 | 172,468,598 194,237,999 | 221,088,561 | 250,842,929 | 285,297,941
Payroll Costs 8,922,727 9,561,602 11,610,870 13,933,044 16,719,653 19,227,601 22,111,741 25,428,502 |
Administrative Costs 11,908,948 6,379,914 10,493,763 12,909,576 10,322,299 11,916,907 13,162,251 14,579,977 |
Other Charges / Input Cost 74,121,839 85,896,594 | 125,637,649 145,625,978 | 167,196,046 | 189,944,053 | 215.568.937 245,289,462 |
Total| 94,953,514 | 101,838,110 | 147,742,282 | 172,468,598 194,237,999 | 221,088,561 | 250,842,929 | 285,297,941
3|Earnings before depreciation, interest and taxation (EBDIT) (24,330,945) 11,575,488 42,128,573 9,734,550 20,290,250 23,372,424 21,678,753 22,586,170
Depreciation and Amortisation 2,613,590 3,311,659 19,459,045 21,000,000 19,000,000 17,000,000 17,500,000 20,000,000
4|Earnings before interest and taxation (EBIT) (26,944,535) 8,263,829 22,669,528 {11,265,450) 1,290,250 6,372,424 4,178,759 2,586,170
Total interest and finance charges - - - - -
5|Profit / loss before tax (26,944,535) 8,263,829 22,669,528 (11,265,450) 1,290,250 6,372,424 4,178,759 2,586,170
Provision for taxation 7,530,817 - - - - -
6 |Profit / loss after taxation 15,138,711 (11,265,450) 1,290,250 6,372,424 4,178,759 2,586,170
7|Balance Carried to Balance Sheet

# Fields in italics are indicative only

Projected values may vary depending on various factors

CP No. 30/2012-13 MYTP/EICI/C/Mum/2011-12
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Express Industry Council of India

Please see Form 11 { consolidated) and Form 13 (a) and (b}
Form F4: Historical and Projected Cash Flow Statement (ref: Section Al4 of Appendix 1)

MUMBAI

|Sr. No.

Particulars

2009-10

2010-11

2011-12

2012-13

2013-14

2014-15

2015-16

2016-17

[2017-18

2018-19

[2019-20 2020-21 ]

.

Cashflow from operating activities

Net Profit nefore taxation

Adjustment for:

Deprecitation ond Amortisation

Loss / (Prafit} on sole of assets {net}

interest Income

Provisions - Additions (Write back) Net

Operating Profit before working capital changes

Adjustment for:

Decrease (increase) in Trade Receivables

Decrease (increase) in Inventories

Loans and Advances

(Decregse) / increase in Sundry Creditors

Cash generated from operation

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities

~

Cashflow from investing activities

Detail of cashflow from investing activity #1

Detoil of cashflow from investing activity #2

w

Cashflow from financing activities

Detail of cashflow from financing octivity #1

Detoil of coshflow from financing activity #2

Net change in cash and cash eguivalents

G ES

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the period

xn

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the period

CP No. 30/2012-13 MYTP/EICI/C/Mum/2011-12

# Fields in italics are indicative only

Please see Annual Reports enclosed as being an industry body, Consolidated Accounts are maintained for all locations i.e. Mumbai, Delhi and Bangalore
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MUMBAI

s Industry Council of India

Form FS: Cost of Equity and Post-tax FRoR Forecast (ref: Section AlS of Appendix I}

[sr. No. Particulars Tariff Year 1 Tariff Year 2 Tariff Year 3 Tariff Year 4 Tariff Year 5
Low High Point Estimate |Low |High Point Estimate |Low High Point Estimate |Low High Point Estimate |Low High Point Estimate
|
1|Gearing |
Pre-tax cost of debt |
Risk-free rate |
Equity-risk premium |
Beta
Post-tax cost of equity
Post-tax FRoR
* Forecasted FRoR in this sheet should be used for determining Aggregate Revenue Requirement in the Multi Year Tariff Proposal
There is no equity which generates dividend as EIC! is a not for profit Section 25 Company which aggregates services provided by other Airgort Service Providers. The users of services in a co-
L operative effort setup EIC! so that all express / courier companies could avail of the services provided by EICi.
2 Subscription detaits from members are provided in Form F 13 (b)

CP No. 30/2012-13 MYTP/EICI/C/Mum/2011-12
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Express Industry Council of India
Not applicable as no Loans

Form F6 (a): Loan Master (ref: Section AIS of Appendix 1)

Provide details of all debts {all types of debt instruments)

MUMBAI

Particulars Last available audited year# Financial Year before Tariff Year 1~ [Tariff vear 1 |Tariff Year 2 |Tariff Year 3 |Tariff Year 4 |Tariff Year S
Secured Loan T N
Repayments during the year NIL NIL N |NIL NIL NiL NIL

Interest payments during the year NIL NIL NIL !NIL NIL NIL NIL
Qutstanding at the end of the year NIL |

Unsecured Loan | a
Repayments during the year NIL NiL NIL ENIL NIL NIL NIL

Interest payments during the year NIL NIL NIL [NIL NIL NIL NIL
Outstanding at the end of the year NiL NIL NIL JNIL NIL NIL NIt

For every loan (actual/propesed, secured/unsecured) the following information should also be provided/indicated

Particulars

Source

Type of Loan {PS/W(C)

If PS, then indicate the Project/Apportionment to a project

Total Loan Amount Sanctioned

Loan Tenure

Interest Type (Fixed / Floating)

If Fixed interest, rate of Interest %

W[ |u|hwr ]

Base Rate, if Floating Interest

-
(=)

Margin, if Floating Interest

1

-

Are there any Caps / Floor?

12

If abo